

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 04-1094, *et al.*
(consolidated)**

**AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MARCH 29, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services, and Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services*, 101 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2002); and
2. *Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services, and Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,088 (2004).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below..... | 3 |
| The Right of First Refusal..... | 3 |
| Forwardhauls and Backhauls to Same Delivery Point..... | 5 |
| II. Statement of Facts..... | 7 |
| A. The ROFR Term-Cap..... | 7 |
| 1. Background..... | 7 |
| 2. The <i>Process Gas</i> Decision..... | 9 |
| 3. The Challenged Orders..... | 12 |
| B. Forwardhauls and Backhauls to Same Delivery Point..... | 20 |
| 1. Background..... | 20 |
| 2. The Challenged Orders..... | 21 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 30 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 36 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 36 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT A ROFR TERM CAP IS NOT REQUIRED TO CHECK PIPELINE MARKET POWER..... | 36 |
| A. Consistent with <i>Process Gas</i> , Given Current Regulatory Controls, Bidding On Contract Length Reflects Legitimate Competition for Scarce Capacity, Not the Exercise of Pipeline Market Power..... | 36 |
| B. The Fact That <i>Process Gas</i> Involved Allocation of Capacity Among New Customers Does Not Change the Result As the ROFR Mechanism Itself Provides the Requisite Protections from Pipeline Market Power Required by NGA § 7(b)..... | 44 |
| C. The Commission Reasonably Concluded the Alleged Harm to LDCs Was Speculative..... | 45 |
| D. The Commission Reasonably Rejected the Evidence Purportedly Supporting Adoption of a Five-Year Cap... | 51 |
| III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT ITS FORWARDHAUL/BACKHAUL POLICY DOES NOT MODIFY SHIPPER CONTRACTS AND THAT IMPLEMENTATION OF THE POLICY THROUGH PIPELINE TARIFFS WAS FULLY JUSTIFIED UNDER § 5..... | 56 |
| A. The Commission’s Implementation of its Forwardhaul/Backhaul Policy Was Well Supported Under NGA § 5..... | 58 |
| B. Implementation of the Forwardhaul/Backhaul Policy Does Not Modify Pipeline Contracts with Shippers..... | 62 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| 1. The Policy Does Not Alter the Specified Contract Demand or Give Shippers Rights to Additional Contract Demand for Which They Have Not Paid..... | 62 |
| 2. The Forwardhaul/Backhaul Policy Does Not Modify Contracts Because the Contracts Expressly Incorporate the Terms and Conditions of the Pipeline Tariffs..... | 67 |
| C. The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Public Interest Standard Does Not Apply to Implementation of the Forwardhaul/Backhaul Policy..... | 68 |
| D. Because the Forwardhaul/Backhaul Policy Does Not Modify Contract Quantities, the Challenged Orders Did Not Change Certificated Service Levels..... | 74 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 75 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES: | PAGE |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>American Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 888 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>American Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 4, 7, 36, 43 |
| <i>Arizona Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , No. 03-1206 slip op. (D.C. Cir. Dec. 28, 2004)..... | 72 |
| <i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 2 |
| <i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 4 |
| <i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1 st Cir. 2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 69 |
| <i>Delmarva Power & Light v. FERC</i> , 671 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 69 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. FERC</i> , 206 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 70 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 306 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 69 |
| <i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)..... | 26, <i>passim</i> |

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES: | PAGE |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>*Interstate Natural Gas Association of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 4, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 68 |
| <i>Michigan Consolidated Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 283 F.2d 204 (D.C. Cir. 1960)..... | 43 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate v. FERC</i> , 131 F.3d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 36 |
| <i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>*Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 292 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 4, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 54 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 36 |
| <i>Union Pacific Fuels v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 70, 72 |
| <i>*United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 7, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>*United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958)..... | 27, 70, 71, 72 |
| <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... | 26, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Vermont Dept. of Public Serv. v. FERC</i> , 817 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 68 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: | PAGE |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,</i> 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999)..... | 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.,</i> 99 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2002), <i>on reh'g,</i> 104 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2003), <i>on reh'g,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2004)..... | 72, 73 |
| <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.,</i> 104 FERC ¶ 61,303 (2003)..... | 47 |
| <i>Natural Gas Pipeline Negotiated Rate Policies and Practices,</i> <i>Modification of Negotiated Rate Policy,</i> 104 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2003)..... | 70, 71 |
| <i>Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to Regulations Governing</i> <i>Self-Implementing Transportation; and Regulation of</i> <i>Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i> Order No. 636, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶30,939, <i>order on reh'g,</i> Order No. 636-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶30,950, <i>order on</i> <i>reh'g,</i> Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶61,272 (1992), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied,</i> 62 FERC ¶61,007 (1993)..... | 4, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to Regulations Governing</i> <i>Self-Implementing Transportation Under Part 284 of the</i> <i>Commission's Regulations, and Regulation of Natural Gas</i> <i>Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i> Order No. 636-C, 78 FERC ¶ 61,186 (1997)..... | 4, 9 |
| <i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,</i> Order No. 436, 50 Fed. Reg. 42,408 (1985), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles, 1982-1985 ¶ 30,665 (1985)..... | 3 |
| <i>Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services,</i> <i>and Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation</i> <i>Services,</i> 99 FERC ¶ 61,245 (2002)..... | 16, 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: | PAGE |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services, and Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2002), <i>on reh’g</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,097 (2001)..... | 5, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services and Regulation of Interstate Natural Gas Transportation Services</i> , Order No. 637, FERC Stats. & Regs. Regulations Preambles (July 1996-December 2000) ¶ 31,091, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 637-A, FERC Stats. & Regs, Regulations Preambles (July 1996-December 2000) ¶ 31,099, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 637-B, 92 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2000)..... | 3, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Regulation of Short-Term Natural Gas Transportation Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 42982, FERC Stats. & Regs., 1988-1998 ¶ 32,533 (1998) | 54 |
| <i>Southern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2001)..... | 47 |
| <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2000), <i>reh’g</i> 94 FERC ¶ 61,097 (2001)..... | 5, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2000)..... | 47 |
| <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,017 (2002)..... | 64 |
| <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2003)..... | 63 |
| <i>Transwestern Pipeline Co.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2000)..... | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Tuscarora Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 62,102 (2000)..... | 47 |
| <i>Tuscarora Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,356 (2001)..... | 47 |
| STATUTES: | |
| Natural Gas Act | |
| Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c..... | 23 |
| Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d..... | 23, passim |
| Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f..... | 3, passim |
| Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... | 36 |
| REGULATIONS: | |
| 18 C.F.R. § 154.110..... | 23, 67 |
| 18 C.F.R. § 284.221(d)..... | 7 |
